Volkswagen VDA4913
Message Implementation Guideline
Version:   2.0
Basic: VDA 4913_VW
Publishing:   01.08.2012
Author:   Thomas Sieck
EDI Implementation Guidelines Message Implementation Guideline
Table of Contents

712_20 Load metre 122-124  K N2,1 N Not used.
Not used
712_21 Lorry type code 125  K N1 N Not used.
Not used
712_22 Empty 126-128  K A3 K Filled in with blanks.
Remark:
Example:
712030001576300 10151         070214    0000176000017601 000110151         01Z-ZS 226                 1        070
215
EDI Implementation Guidelines Message Implementation Guideline
St = Status
Volkswagen VDA4913 01.08.2012
Version: 2.0 Variant:
© Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft  Page: 11
 No Tag St MaxOcc Level Name
   SG1 M 9999999 1 712-SG2
    SG2 M 9999999 2 713-SG3
 3  713 M 1 2 Record type 713, Version 03, One-off data element
of the delivery note, once per delivery note
 Standard Implementation
Tag Name from to  St Format St Usage / Remark
713_01 Record type 1-3  M N3 M constant "713"
713_02 Version no. 4-5  M N2 M  03 Version 03
713_03 Delivery note
number
6-13  M N8 M Identification number that the supplier assigns to
a delivery note, entry is right-aligned with
preceding zeros, is not permitted to repeat within
the current calendar year (Jan. – Dec.).
713_04 Despatch date 14-19  M N6 M .RemarkEN Format: YYMMDD YYMMDD
The despatch date is translated as Delivery Note
date.
713_05 Unloading point 20-24  M A5 M The unloading point at VW/Audi in Europe is not
the physical unloading location. The actual
unloading location is transmitted in "Ship to/
Customer storage location", record type 713,
Pos. 15, transmitted.
713_06 Dispatch type 25-26  M N2 M  01 Sub supplier's truck
 02 Customer's truck
 03 Freight forwarder's truck
 04 Railway company's truck
 05 Supplier's own truck
 08 Rail car
 09 Mail delivery
 10 Air fright
 11 Sea freight
 20 Private parcel service
713_07 Customer reference
number (LAB)
27-30  K A4 N Not used
713_08 Contract/Order no. 31-42  K A12 M Order no. from Delivery instruction.
713_09 Process code 43-44  K N2 K Blank with direct data exchange between
supplier and VW/Audi
713_10 Empty 45-48  K A4 K Filled in with blanks.
713_11 Customer plant 49-51  M A3 M The plant code is to be given. Entry is left-
aligned!
713_12 Consigment 52-59  K N8 N Not used.
Not used
713_13 Goods receiver ID 60-68
52-59
 K A9 N Not used.
Not used
713_14 Empty 2 69  K A1 K Filled in with blanks.
713_15 Ship to/ Customer
storage location
70-76  K A7 D The "Ship to/ Customer storage location" is
equivalent to "Point of destination" in the delivery
process. It is the physical unloading location of

packaging codes (see attachment) can be used.
715_04 Supplier packaging
type coded
28-49  K A22 N Not used
715_05 Number of
packaging
50-62  M N13 M Number of packaging for each type.  Right-
aligned entry with preceding zeros, no decimal
place. S Label format n3
715_06 Delivery note item
no.
63-65  M N3 M Line number of record type 714_12 applying to
the packaging type.
715_07 Maximum quantity 66-78  K N10,3 R The actual maximum quantity always applies to a
supply unit (a package), entry is right-aligned
with preceding zeros, 3 decimal places.
Quantity indication is in the quantity unit of
record type 714, item 07.
For auxiliary packaging material the maximum
quantity = 0
715_08 Package number
from
79-87  K A9 D Package reference numbers must be transmitted
for following label types: M (Master), G (Mixed
Load) and S (Single). For auxiliary packages
(Lids, empty bins etc.) and for bulk material with
package type 0000LOS no package reference
number must be assigned.
Detailed description and examples in the EDI
implementation Guidelines under "Regulation for
Representation of Package in Delivery Note and
Transport Data".
Number may not be reused within a calendar
year (Jan.-Dec).  Entry is numeric right-aligned.
715_09 Package number to 88-96  K A9 D As above.  If this element is used, the number
sequence between PACKAGING PIECE
NUMBER FROM and PACKAGING PIECE
NUMBER TO must be in ascending numerical
EDI Implementation Guidelines Message Implementation Guideline
St = Status
Volkswagen VDA4913 01.08.2012
Version: 2.0 Variant:
© Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft  Page: 18
 Standard Implementation
Tag Name from to  St Format St Usage / Remark
     order.
715_10 Packaging
dimensions
97-108  K N12 N Not used
715_11 Stacking factor 109  K N1 K Indication of permitted stacking capability, of the
unit given in packaging type
Encoded form: 1 = single layer, 2 = two layers,
etc
715_12 Warehouse release
number
110-124  K A15 K
715_13 Label indicator 125  K A1 D Barcode indicator of the label (VDA 4902) in data
element PACKAGE NO.
Valid Entry: G|M|S. For packaging aids the field
is to be populated with BLANKS.
Auxiliary packaging material has no package
number.
Detailed description and examples in the EDI
implementation Guidelines under "Regulation for
Representation of packages in the delivery note
and transport data".
 G Mixed packages (with sub-
packages and different reference
numbers)
 M Master-Label (with sub-packages
and the same reference numbers)
 S Single-Label (1 package)
715_14 Packaging code 126  K A1 K  M Returnable packaging

Version: 2.0 Variant:
© Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft  Page: 20
715_03 Customer packaging type coded
Code Name/Description
0000BEH Additional liquid container, packing drum, can, sealed tin container (hobbock), tank,
cargo container, not specified
0000BLE Sheet metal packaging, sheet metal coils, not specified
0000BUN Bunches, not specified
0000FAS Barrel, not specified
0000LOS Loose material (unpacked)
0000PAL 120 x 80 cm, palette until 15 cm high
0000SAC Bag, not specified
0000SCH Box, case, package, not specified
0000SON Additional packages, not specified
0000UMR Hoop, tightening strap, not specified
0001PAL 120 x 80 cm, until 50 cm high
0001SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 30 x 20 x 14 cm
0001SON Additional packages > 1 cbm, not specified
0002PAL 120 x 80 cm, palette until 100 cm high
0002SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 30 x 20 x 28 cm
0002SON Additional packages < 1 cbm, not specified
0003PAL 120 x 80 cm, palette until 150 cm high
0003SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 40 x 30 x 14 cm
0004PAL 120 x 80 cm, palette until 200 cm high
0004SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 30 x 20 x 28 cm
0005PAL 120 x 100 cm, palette until 50 cm high
0005SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 50 x 30 x 20 cm
0006PAL 120 x 100 cm, palette until 100 cm high
0006SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 50 x 50 x 50 cm
0007PAL 120 x 100 cm, paette until 150 cm high
0007SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 58 x 48 x 36 cm
0008PAL 120 x 100 cm, palette until 200 cm high
0008SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 60 x 40 x 14 cm
0009SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 60 x 40 x 28 cm
0010SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 80 x 60 x 40 cm
0011SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 98 x 58 x 36 cm
0012SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 100 x 60 x 73 cm
0013SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 120 x 78 x 110 cm
0014SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 120 x 80 x 40 cm
EDI Implementation Guidelines Message Implementation Guideline
Volkswagen VDA4913 01.08.2012
Version: 2.0 Variant:
© Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft  Page: 21
0015SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 120 x 80 x 90 cm
0016SCH Box, case, package: Dimension until 120 x 100 x 90 cm
Statistisches Bundesamt
Das Länderverzeichnis bezeichnet die Erhebungsgebiete für die Außenhandelsstatistik und dient nur statistischen Zwecken. Aus den
Bezeichnungen kann keine Bestätigung oder Anerkennung des politischen Status eines Landes oder der Grenzen seines Gebietes abgeleitet
werden. Die Zuordnung von Teilgebieten mit eigenem ISO-Alpha-2-Ländercode zu den im Länderverzeichnis für die Außenhandelsstatistik
gültigen Codes ist dem beigefügten Alphabetischen Stichwortverzeichnis zum Länderverzeichnis für die Außenhandelsstatistik zu
entnehmen.
© Statistisches Bundesamt, Länderverzeichnis für die Außenhandelsstatistik, im Januar 2012
AT Österreich
BE Belgien
BG Bulgarien
CY Zypern
CZ Tschechische Republik
DE Deutschland
DK Dänemark
EE Estland
ES Spanien
FI Finnland
FR Frankreich
GB Vereinigtes Königreich
GR Griechenland
HU Ungarn
IE Irland
IT Italien
LT Litauen
LU Luxemburg